

Gilpin County Board of Health

Meeting Agenda: June 6, 2024: 2:00pm to 4:00PM Meeting open to public (<u>Join online via Zoom</u>)

Mission

The mission of Gilpin County Public Health is to promote, protect, and improve the health and wellbeing of all Gilpin County community members and of the environment in which they live.

Vision

Gilpin County Public Health will work in collaboration with fellow public health agencies and professional organizations to provide residents with the best health programs, resources and information available. The goal of Gilpin County Public Health is to help our community achieve the highest possible standard of wellbeing. We strongly believe that health is a fundamental human right. We serve to promote and protect the quality of life for all Gilpin County residents, and to maintain the environment that we all share.

- 1) Meeting Call to Order
- 2) Consent Agenda
 - a. Changes to the Agenda and Acceptance of the Agenda
 - b. Approval of Board of Health Meeting Minutes from March 7,2024
 - c. Approval of Board of Health Special Meeting Minutes from May 8,2024
- 3) Public Comment- Limited to 3 minutes per person
 - a. Residents are asked to state their name and address prior to their comment.
- 4) New Business
 - a. EPA Superfund Site Update and Response
 - i. Blood Lead Testing
 - ii. Public Education Campaign
 - b. Onsite-Wastewater Treatment Enforcement
 - i. Procedures for Compliance with Failing Systems
 - ii. Procedures for Contractor Licensing related to Standardized Practices
 - iii. Higher-Level Treatment Systems Maintenance Agreements

- c. STEPP Tobacco Grant
 - i. Schools Engagement
 - ii. Community Engagement
- d. Water Lab Update
 - i. Possible New test for Nitrates/Nitrites
- 5) Old Business
 - a. Community Health Improvement Plan Update
 - b. Gilpin Cares- First Responder Support Initiative
 - c. Immunization Program
- 6) Adjournment